

No. 08-

081053 FEB 13 2009

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNOCO, INC., SUN OIL COMPANY,
and CORDERO MINING COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS McDONALD, MARIAN McDONALD,
and ALEX E. McDONALD,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HAROLD L. SEGALL

Counsel of Record

LEAH A. DUNDON

JAMES M. AUSLANDER

BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.

1350 I Street, NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 789-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

221086



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	10
I. The Ninth Circuit's Opinion Re-Writes CERCLA Section 309 By Effectively Inserting New Language into the Statute	10
II. The Ninth Circuit and Fifth Circuit Are in Conflict, as Are Other Courts	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Contradicts this Court's CERCLA Jurisprudence ...	17
IV. The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation Conflicts with this Court's Pre-Emption Jurisprudence	18
CONCLUSION	24
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit Filed November 19, 2008	1a
Appendix B — Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The District Of Oregon Dated March 14, 2006	26a
Appendix C — Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The District Of Oregon Decided June 22, 2006	64a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>A.S.I., Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1349 (D. Kan. 1993)	16
<i>Abrams v. Olin Corp.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 283 (S.D. Ala. 2007)	16
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	21, 22
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	9
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	21, 22
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	11-12, 22
<i>Buggsi, Inc. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1427 (D. Or. 1994)	16
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Skinner Tank Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamberlain v. Schmutz Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 588 (D. Kan. 1982)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Aurora v. American La France Corp.</i> , No. 81 C 6638, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20667 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 6, 1984)	20
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. 583 (1875)	12
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	17
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (N.D. Ala. 2008)	16
<i>Fisher v. Ciba Specialty Chems. Corp.</i> , No. 03- 0566, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76174 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 11, 2007)	16
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	21, 22
<i>German v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D. Ala. 2007)	16
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	19
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128, 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007)	13, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) ...	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
State Cases	
<i>Angeles Chem. Co. v. Spencer & Jones</i> , 44 Cal. App. 4th 112 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	16
<i>Bauld v. J.A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 357 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1978)	20
<i>Clark County v. Sioux Equip. Corp.</i> , 753 N.W.2d 406 (S.D. 2008)	16
<i>Raithaus v. Saab-Scandia of Am., Inc.</i> , 784 P.2d 1158 (Utah 1989)	12
<i>Tindol v. Boston Housing Auth.</i> , 487 N.E.2d 488 (Mass 1986)	20
<i>Yarbro v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 655 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1982)	20
Federal Statutes and State Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 9658	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.115	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 465.325	7

Cited Authorities

Page

Miscellaneous

H.R. Rep. No. 99-962, at 261 (1986) (Conf. Rep.),
reprinted in U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835, 3276, 3354

.....

22
